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DATE: October 19, 2011 
 
LOCATION: Regents Park III, Room 201 
 
SUBJECT: HSF NSG Soyuz Mission Planning Minutes 
 
 
Attendance: 
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Name Email Address Affiliation Telephone 

Number
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Banks Turonald Turonald.Banks.contractor@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2563

Baum Earl earl.j.baum@nasa.gov JSC/NOIT/FDOC 281-483-2321

Belton Shawn Shawn.B.Belton@nasa.gov GSFC/CSO 301-286-3536

Blizzard Melissa Melissa.Blizzard@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2622

Booker Harrison Harrison.Booker@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2627

Brautigam Ronnie Ronnie.Brautigam.CTR@patrick.af.mil CCAFS/CCR 321-853-8150

Calhoun Melvin Melvin.Calhoun@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2644

Clark Liz Elizabeth.Clark@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2625

Colaluca Victor victor.colaluca@nasa.gov KSC/IMCS 321-867-2286

Frazier Robert Robert.B.Frazier@nasa.gov JSC/NACAIT 281-483-4444

Gawel Michael michael.gawel@patrick.af.mil 45 Space Wing / ER 321-853-8118

Harris Mark Mark.A.Harris@nasa.gov WFF 443-310-9041

Hervey Jewel jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov JSC/NASA/ISS,MPCV 281-483-0359

Holmes Tom Thomas.F.Holmes@nasa.gov JSC/GC Office 281-483-6876

Holyoak Todd Todd.Holyoak@nasa.gov MSFC/CSO/NICS 256-544-0550

Hudgins Bob bhudgins@mail.wsc.nasa.gov WSC/SN & NEN 
Scheduling 575-527-7078 

Jones Ken ken.jones-2@nasa.gov JSC/Comm Integration 281-483-7671

Levin Ryan Ryan.Levin.contractor@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2641
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Riley Kevin Kevin.Riley@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2647

Russell Thomas Thomas.Russell@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2626

Schlichter Dale Dale.Schlichter@itt.com GSFC/SCNS 301-823-2606

Steffes John john.r.steffes@nasa.gov KSC/IMCS 321-867-7747

Testoff Steven steven.b.testoff@nasa.gov GSFC/ASRC/HSF 301-286-6538

Thompson Craig craig.thompson-1@nasa.gov JSC/SSP/ISS/COTS 281-483-0241
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INTRODUCTION 
Mr. Kevin Riley convened the October 19, 2011, Human Spaceflight (HSF) Network Support 
Group (NSG) Soyuz-28S/29S mission planning splinter meeting to review the status of and plans 
for the upcoming Soyz-28S and 29S m issions (refer to the presentation , Soyuz-28/Expedition -
29/30 and Soyuz-29/Expedtion-30/31). 
 
MEETING 

A. C-band Support.  C-band radars will no lon ger be scheduled for Soyuz early -orbit 
support.  C-band radars will only be used for contingency support.  A contingency will be 
declared by an International Space Station (I SS) Flight Director (FD) and/or ISS Ground 
Controller (GC).  A C-band contingency call-up procedure will be included in  the 
Tracking and Data Relay Satellite S ystem (TDRSS) Network Operations Support P lan 
(NOSP) (TNOSP). 

B. Soyuz-28/Expedition-29/30.  Currently, Soyuz-28 launch is scheduled for Nove mber 14, 
2011.  Docking is s cheduled for Nove mber 16, 2011.  Expedition  29 will be from 
September 16 – November 22, 2011.  Expedition 30 will be f rom November 22, 2011 – 
March 16, 2012. 

C. Soyuz-29/Expedition-30/31.  Currently, Soyuz-29 launch is scheduled  for December 26, 
2011.  Doc king is scheduled for Decem ber 28, 2011.  Expedition 30 will be fro m 
November 22 – March 16, 2012.  Expedition 31 will be from March 16 – May 2012. 

D. SMM support.  Goddard Space F light Center (GSFC) Spaceflight Mission Managers 
(SMM) provide Mission Operations R eadiness Review (MORR) and m ission 
documentation support.  SMMs ensure Very High Frequency (VHF) network readiness in 
support of Soyuz early -orbit operations.  SMMs coordinate VHF-2 station in terfaces 
during critical periods (orbit 6 – 8).  SMMs provide c onsole support for all CONUS view 
periods from orbit 6 through docking.  Mr. Ba ngerter asked that all staffing tim es be 
verified. 

E. Expedition/Increment Support.  An expeditio n crew is a com plement of Expedition  
crewmembers which maintain the sam e ISS Commander (CDR) and Flight Engineers 
(FE) for a p eriod of time.  A crew increm ent is a specific time period on the ISS which 
combines different operations such as assem bly, scientific research, maintenance, and 
other ISS system  and utilization operations.  The duration of an Increm ent is the time 
period from the undocking of a Soyuz to the undocking of the next Soyuz. 

F. Two-line Elements (TLE).  During Soyuz 27, th e GSFC Flight Dynamics Facility (FDF) 
support terminated after receiving the vector from  the J ohnson Space Center (JSC) 
Trajectory Operations Officer (TOPO) and processing the TLEs.  There was a bad Soyuz-
27 TLE and FDF was not on console to provide support.  During Soyuz-27, the W allops 
Flight Facility (WFF) used the Soyuz-27 Im proved Inter-range Vector (IIRV) to pro vide 
data to the other sites.  FDF will no w support through the first critical period in terface.  
FDF will update th e TLEs.  The FDF Local  Operating Procedure (LOP) has been 
updated. 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
No action item s were assigned at the Oct ober, 19, 2011, HSF NSG S oyuz-28S/29S mission 
planning splinter meeting. 
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(Original Approved By) 
Kevin Riley 
GSFC/HSF 


